

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 9906 OF 2024

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 16668 OF 2022

Ajay P Hase

...Petitioner

Versus

Munni Hiramani Pandey

...Respondent

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION(L) NO. 6773 OF 2024

Mr. Gauraj Shah a/w Harjot Singh a/w Prince Vaishnav i/b Preeti Pande for  
Petitioner.

Mr. Aditya Sharma for Respondent No. 5.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.  
DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> JANUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner has today sought leave to file Additional Affidavit to bring on record certain additional events, which he submits only aggravate the contempt. He is permitted to do so.

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No. 5 (Alleged Contemnor) has today submitted that the Contempt Petition has not been served, a copy of the same is served in Court today, he seeks and is granted three weeks' time to file Reply.

3. At present, the Petitioner shall not proceed to delete the society as a party

and Respondent Nos. 6 to 10.

4. Stand over to **18<sup>th</sup> February, 2026**.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]